member of the Council of State, or head of department as defined in 32 

G.S. 143B-3. 33 

(c) Claim of Inaction on an Obligation. – A public entity that knowingly fails to comply 34 

with an obligation shall be liable for a civil penalty of not less than five thousand five hundred 35 

dollars ($5,500) and not more than eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) and for the costs of a civil 36 

action to recover any of those penalties or damages. For purposes of this Article, a public entity 1 

may be sued notwithstanding any statutory or governmental immunity that the public entity could 2 

otherwise invoke in any civil action not arising under this Article.